POSTAL ADDRESS-ADDRESSE POSTALE UNITED NATIONS, NV. 10817 BRARY
CABLE ADDRESS-ADDRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE UNATIONS NEWYORK

REFERENCE:

JAN 3 1 1995

UN/SA COLLECTION

NV/95/10

The enclosed communication, available in English, is transmitted to the permanent missions of the States Members of the United Nations at the request of the Permanent Representative of Papua New Guinea and the Permanent Observer of Palestine to the United Nations.

27 January 1995

* * *

La communication ci-jointe, disponible en anglais, est transmise aux missions permanentes des Etats Membres de l'Organisation des Nations Unies à la demande du Représentant permanent de la Papouasie-Nouvelle-Guinée et de l'Observateur permanent de la Palestine auprès de l'Organisation.

Permanent Mission of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea to the United Nations 866 United Nations Plaza, Suite 322 NEW YORK, NY 10017

Permanent Observer Mission of the State of Palestine to the United Nations 115 East 65th Street NEW YORK, NY 10021

New York, 13 January 1995

Excellency,

We have the honour to inform Your Excellency that today, the Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea and the State of Palestine have established diplomatic relations.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of our highest consideration.

For the Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea

UTULA U. SAMANA, CMG Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Permanent Representative to the United Nations For the State of Palestine

DR. M. NASSER AL-KIDWA
Permanent Observer of Palestine
to the United Nations

JOINT COMMUNIQUE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BETWEEN THE INDEPENDENT STATE OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA AND THE STATE OF PALESTINE

The Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea and the State of Palestine in furtherance of the cordial and brotherly relations existing between them have decided to establish diplomatic relations at Ambassadorial level.

The Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea and the State of Palestine reaffirm their firm support and commitment to the principles of non-alignment, principles of international law in respect of non interference in the internal affairs of States and the respect for the sovereignty and independence of States, and their total rejection and opposition to colonialism, Imperialism, neo-colonialism, and all forms of discrimination.

The Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea and the State of Palestine agree to appoint appropriate Ambassadors at a mutually agreed date.

Done at New York on this 13th day of January 1995.

For the Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea

为二

UTULA U. SAMANA, CMG Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Permanent Representative to the United Nations For the State of Palestine

DR. M. NASSER AL-KIDWA
Permanent Observer of Palestine
to the United Nations